RESOLUTION 2023-0147

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

May 23, 2023

Change Order: CY-2022 Combined Sewer System Pipe Rehabilitation and Replacement

BACKGROUND

- A. Subterra Construction, Inc. was authorized to perform construction services for the CY 2022 CSS Pipe Rehabilitation and Replace (R&R) Project by City Agreement No. 2022-0968.
- B. Change Order No. 1 is needed to compensate the Contractor for performing additional work to remove and replace the combined sewer main and water main on 39th Street between Broadway and Boyle Court, the combined sewer main on Boyle Court, and the separated sewer main on Myrtle Vista Avenue between Valley Brook Avenue and Branwood Way. The scope of work in this Change Order is consistent with the original scope of work because it includes, but is not limited to, removal and replacement of the sewer main by method of open trench; removal and installation of new sewer manholes; the rehabilitation of existing manholes; reconnection of sewer services; backfill; asphalt paving; and all other work necessary to complete the project.
- C. Change Order No. 1 will be in the amount of \$563,183, which will include \$150,620 for the water main replacement and \$412,563 for the wastewater improvements.
- D. There is sufficient funding in the project budget to fund the wastewater portion of the project, however a budget augmentation of \$150,620 from the Distribution Main Rehabilitation Program (Z14130400, Water Fund 6005) is required to provide sufficient funds for the water main replacement to the 2022 CSS Pipe R&R (X14170100, Water Fund 6005) project to properly accommodate for the water main replacement in this project.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.

The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 with Subterra Construction, Inc, for an amount not-to-exceed \$563,183.

SECTION 2.

The City Manager's authority to issue change orders for the Agreement is reset.

SECTION 3.

The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to transfer \$150,620 from the Distribution Main Rehabilitation Program (Z14130400, Water Fund 6005) to the Combined Collection System R&R (X14170100, Water Fund 6005).

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on May 23, 2023, by the following vote:

Ayes: Members Guerra, Jennings, Kaplan, Maple, Loloee, Talamantes, Vang, and Mayor

Steinberg

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Attest:

Member Valenzuela Absent:

Minglipoy 05/26/2023 Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the Sacramento City Council.